

Amit Kumar and ors. Vs. Kamlesh Sharma  
CA No. 119/2025

13.08.2025

**Fresh appeal received by way of e-filing. It be checked and registered.**

Present : Appellant no.1 with counsel Sh. Ashish Verma.

The present appeal u/s 29 of Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act (2005) ( D.V. Act) has been filed by the appellant challenging the judgment dated 20.05.2025 passed by Ld. JMFC (Mahila Court), Shahdara thereby disposing of the complaint under Section 12 of D.V. Act of the respondent herein.

Two applications, one seeking to stay impugned judgment dated 20.05.2025 and other for condonation of delay in filing the present appeal, have been filed with the appeal.

Ld. counsel for appellant submits that respondent has already filed the Execution petition bearing no. 278/2025 for the judgment dated 20.05.2025, therefore, he prays to stay the impugned judgment, otherwise, he submits that the present appeal will become infructuous.

Heard.

On query, Ld. counsel submits at bar that appellant is regularly making payment of the interim maintenance of Rs.5000/- per month awarded in favour of respondent vide order dated 06.04.2017 passed by Ld. MM (Mahila Court) (Shahdara), KKD, Delhi. Photocopy of order dated 06.04.2017 is filed on record by

him.

Vide impugned order dated 20.05.2025 the maintenance of Rs.11,000/- per month (Rs.7000/- + Rs.4000/-) has been awarded in favour of respondent and minor daughter of the appellant no.1 and respondent.

The impugned judgment dated 20.05.2025 is stayed till next date of hearing subject to directions to appellant no.1 to continue payment of interim maintenance of Rs.5000/- to the respondent and for the minor child as per the order dated 06.04.2017.

Issue notice of the appeal as well as applications to the respondent on filing of PF returnable on **25.10.2025**. **TCR be requisitioned for NDOH.**

(Charu Aggarwal)  
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara  
KKD/Delhi/13.08.2025